Description Grid

F ~ Code START Track junction, E most 373 304
- 101 1 Track bend/junction near bridge 372 302
102 2 Boulder below crag 349 299
103  Any order Stream junction, N most 336 294
104  Any order Stream source 346 283
E 105 5 Track bend by river, NEend 315290 Cut-off 14:00
MOUNTAIN MARATHON
2d 106 6 Crag NE most, base 294 287
VEPEIDICIRSINIGENE. 107 7 Base of quarry (at stream) 291 280

108 8 Stream wall junction 288 252
109 9 Stream junction, N most 289 241
110 Any order Track junction (faint) 326 227
111  Any order Boulder(s) below crag 328 231
112  Any order Base of quarry 330 233
113  Any order Base of enclosed quarry 331 229
114 14 Wall corner, SE most (gate) 339 226
F1 FINISH Follow tapes to finish 345 227
27.6km / 1750m Punch and download
All markers to be visited in sequence (by both team members) except where stated. /\‘A

All retirements to be reported as soon as possible. Phone 07711 118035 JACKSON

Mourne Mountain Marathon 2017 NOUIITAIN SPORTS i
WATERSPORTS SPECIALISTS

- Description Grid
r.\. Code START Gates at field corners 349 228
= 129 1 Stream junction 339 249
g 130 2 Small pond by Cove Lough 335 263
131 Any order Bottom of gully, between crags 340 275
132  Any order Top of gully (Devil's Coach Road) 339 275
HoE N 3 MMMM E 133 5 Stream junction, N most 343 278
134  Any order Quarry hut beside track 344 258

www.mourne2day.com | 5z Any order Quarry hut, E most 358 259  Cut-off 13:30
136 Any order Stile 354 249
. 137 9 Shallow re-entrant, top 367 245
E I Ite 138 10 Stream bend, slight 372 256
139 Any order Base of main crag, above lower crag 356 285
140 Any order Wall corner 376 282
D 2 141 13 Track crosses forest boundary (stile) 375 291
a.y 142 14 Track junction at bottom of Bogie Line 378 295
143 15 Track end, at stream 374 298
F2 FINISH Follow tapes to finish 374 302
23.8km / 1080m Punch at Finish and Download
All markers to be visited in sequence (by both team members) except where stated /\‘A

All retirements to be reported as soon as possible. Phone 07711 118035 JAGKSON

Mourne Mountain Marathon 2017 MOUNTAIN SPORTS &
WATERSPORTS SPECIALISTS



Description Grid

Code START Track junction, E most 373 304
101 1 Track bend/junction near bridge 372 302
102 2 Boulder below crag 349 299
103 Any order Stream junction, N most 336 294
104  Any order Stream source 346 283
105 5 Track bend by river, NEend 315290 Cut-off 15:00
115 6 Small tor, S most, S side 313 278
116 7 Re-entrant between 2 crags, W most 316 270
117 8 Crag, Send 318252
111 Any order Boulder(s) below crag 328 231
112 Any order Base of quarry 330 233
113 11 Base of enclosed quarry 331 229
114 12 Wall corner, SE most (gate) 339 226
F1 FINISH Follow tapes to finish 345 227

21.3km / 1640m Punch and download
All markers to be visited in sequence (by both team members) .F.
All retirements to be reported as soon as possible. Phone 07711 118035 r é’ A
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Description Grid
Code START Gates at field corners 349 228
129 1 Stream junction 339 249
134 2 Quarry hut beside track 344 258
135 Any order Quarry hut, E most 358 259  Cut-off 13:00
136 Any order Stile 354 249
137 5 Shallow re-entrant, top 367 245
138 6 Stream bend, slight 372 256
139 Any order Base of main crag, above lower crag 356 285
140 Any order Wall corner 376 282
D a 2 141 9 Track crosses forest boundary (stile) 375 291
142 10 Track junction at bottom of Bogie Line 378 295
143 11 Track end, at stream 374 298
F2 FINISH Follow tapes to finish 374 302
19.0km / 740m Punch at Finish and Download
All markers to be visited in sequence (by both team members) .F.
All retirements to be reported as soon as possible. Phone 07711 118035 it
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Day 1

18.0km / 1280m

Code
101
102
103
105
118
117
112
111
113
114

F1

START

A~ WN R

6
Any order
Any order

9

10

FINISH

Description

Track junction, E most

Track bend/junction near bridge

Boulder below crag

Stream junction, N most

Track bend by river, NE end

Base of narrow crag

Crag, S end

Base of quarry

Boulder(s) below crag

Base of enclosed quarry

Wall corner, SE most (gate)
Follow tapes to finish
Punch and download

All markers to be visited in sequence (by both team members)
All retirements to be reported as soon as possible. Phone 07711 118035

SPORTS
MOUNTAIN SPORTS &
WATERSPORTS SPECIALISTS

Day 2

15.0km / 650m

Mourne Mountain Marathon 2017

Code
129
134
144
135
138
140
145
141
142
143

F2

START
1
Any order
Any order
4
5
Any order
Any order
8
9
10
FINISH

Description
Gates at field corners
Stream junction
Quarry hut beside track
Bend at end of track
Quarry hut, E most
Stream bend, slight
Wall corner
Boulder
Track crosses forest boundary (stile)
Track junction at bottom of Bogie Line
Track end, at stream
Follow tapes to finish
Punch at Finish and Download

All markers to be visited in sequence (by both team members)
All retirements to be reported as soon as possible. Phone 07711 118035

/NN

JACKSON
SPORTS

MOUNTAIN SPORTS &
WATERSPORTS SPECIALISTS

Mourne Mountain Marathon 2017

Grid
373 304
372 302
349 299
336 294
315290 Cut-off 14:30
310 287
318 252
330 233
328 231
331 229
339 226
345 227

N
[

MOUNTAIM MARATHON

www.mourne2day.com

Grid
349 228
339 249
344 258
347 250
358 259 Cut-off 13:30
372 256
376 282
368 286
375 291
378 295
374 298
374 302

MOUNTAIN MARATHON

www. mourne2day.com



Description Grid

Code START Track junction, E most 373 304
101 1 Track bend/junction near bridge 372 302
119 2 Bridge 365 296
120 3 Wall at col (Saddle) 349 279
105 4 Track bend by river, NEend 315290 Cut-off 15:00
121 5 Stile at col 309 282
122 6 Stream bend 306 267
123 7 NW end of Ben Crom dam 314 256
124 8 Corner of forest 334 242
125 9 Gate, top of Carrick Little track 344 228
F1 FINISH Follow tapes to finish 345 227

17.0km / 980m Punch and download

All markers to be visited in sequence (by both team members)
All retirements to be reported as soon as possible. Phone 07711 118035
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MOUNTAIN MARATHON

Description Grid
Code START Gates at field corners 349 228
146 1 Corner of pump house 350 231
129 2 Stream junction 339 249
147 3 Wall bend, W side 351 256
136 4 Stile 354 249
135 5 Quarry hut, E most 358 259  Cut-off 13:30
120 6 Wall at col (Saddle) 349 279
126 7 Top of Commedagh (cairn) 346 286
127 8 Top N of Commedagh (Pt 683) 347 291
128 9 Stile at corner of forest (map correction) 362 296
119 10 Bridge 365 296
a_y 141 11 Track crosses forest boundary (stile) 375 291
142 12 Track junction at bottom of Bogie Line 378 295
143 13 Track end, at stream 374 298
F2 FINISH Follow tapes to finish 374 302
15.7km / 780m Punch at Finish and Download

All markers to be visited in sequence (by both team members) “’Q
All retirements to be reported as soon as possible. Phone 07711 118035 2
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MOUNTAIN MARATHON

www.mourne2day.com

Score
Event

ATAN

JACKSON
SPORTS

MOUNTAIN SPORTS &
WATERSPORTS SPECIALISTS

Description

START Corner of field

Track bend/junction near bridge

Boulder below crag

Stream junction, N most

Stream source

Track bend by river, NE end

Crag NE most, base

Base of quarry (at stream)

Stream wall junction

Stream junction, N most

Track junction (faint)

Boulder(s) below crag

Base of quarry

Base of enclosed quarry

Wall corner, SE most (gate)

Small tor, S most, S side

Re-entrant between 2 crags, W most

Crag, S end

Base of narrow crag

Bridge

Wall at col (Saddle)

Stile at col

Stream bend

NW end of Ben Crom dam

Corner of forest

Gate, top of Carrick Little track

Top of Commedagh (cairn)

Top N of Commedagh (Pt 683)

Stile at corner of forest (map correction)
FINISH Follow tapes to finish

Grid
347 229
372 302
349 299
336 294
346 283
315 290
294 287
291 280
288 252
289 241
326 227
328 231
330 233
331 229
339 226
313278
316 270
318 252
310 287
365 296
349 279
309 282
306 267
314 256
334 242
344 228
346 286
347 291
362 296
345 227



