			Description	Grid	
	Code	START	Track junction, E most	373 304	
400 E	101	1	Track bend/junction near bridge	372 302	
	102	2	Boulder below crag	349 299	
	103	Any order	Stream junction, N most	336 294	
To State of the st	104	Any order	Stream source	346 283	
MOURNE	105	5	Track bend by river, NE end	315 290	Cut-off 14:00
MOON TAIN MARATHON	106	6	Crag NE most, base	294 287	
www.mourne2day.com	107	7	Base of quarry (at stream)	291 280	
	108	8	Stream wall junction	288 252	
Elite	109	9	Stream junction, N most	289 241	
	110	Any order	Track junction (faint)	326 227	
	111	Any order	Boulder(s) below crag	328 231	
D_{OV}	112	Any order	Base of quarry	330 233	
Davi	113	Any order	Base of enclosed quarry	331 229	
	114	14	Wall corner, SE most (gate)	339 226	
	F1	FINISH	Follow tapes to finish	345 227	
27 6km / 1750m			Dunch and download		

27.6km / 1750m

Punch and download

All markers to be visited in sequence (by both team members) except where stated. All retirements to be reported as soon as possible. Phone 07711 118035



Mourne Mountain Marathon 2017

MOURNE MOUNTAIN MARATHON WWW.mourne2day.com
Elite Day 2

		Description	Grid	
Code	START	Gates at field corners	349 228	
129	1	Stream junction	339 249	
130	2	Small pond by Cove Lough	335 263	
131	Any order	Bottom of gully, between crags	340 275	
132	Any order	Top of gully (Devil's Coach Road)	339 275	
133	5	Stream junction, N most	343 278	
134	Any order	Quarry hut beside track	344 258	
135	Any order	Quarry hut, E most	358 259	Cut-off 13:30
136	Any order	Stile	354 249	
137	9	Shallow re-entrant, top	367 245	
138	10	Stream bend, slight	372 256	
139	Any order	Base of main crag, above lower crag	356 285	
140	Any order	Wall corner	376 282	
141	13	Track crosses forest boundary (stile)	375 291	
142	14	Track junction at bottom of Bogie Line	378 295	
143	15	Track end, at stream	374 298	
F2	FINISH	Follow tapes to finish	374 302	

23.8km / 1080m

Punch at Finish and Download

All markers to be visited in sequence (by both team members) except where stated All retirements to be reported as soon as possible. Phone 07711 118035



	B	
D	ay	1

		Description	Grid	
Code	START	Track junction, E most	373 304	
101	1	Track bend/junction near bridge	372 302	
102	2	Boulder below crag	349 299	
103	Any order	Stream junction, N most	336 294	
104	Any order	Stream source	346 283	
105	5	Track bend by river, NE end	315 290	Cut-off
115	6	Small tor, S most, S side	313 278	
116	7	Re-entrant between 2 crags, W most	316 270	
117	8	Crag, S end	318 252	
111	Any order	Boulder(s) below crag	328 231	
112	Any order	Base of quarry	330 233	
113	11	Base of enclosed quarry	331 229	
114	12	Wall corner, SE most (gate)	339 226	
F1	FINISH	Follow tapes to finish	345 227	

21.3km / 1640m

Punch and download

All markers to be visited in sequence (by both team members)
All retirements to be reported as soon as possible. Phone 07711 118035



Mourne Mountain Marathon 2017



15:00

В
Day 2

		Description	Grid	
Code	START	Gates at field corners	349 228	
129	1	Stream junction	339 249	
134	2	Quarry hut beside track	344 258	
135	Any order	Quarry hut, E most	358 259	Cut-off 13:00
136	Any order	Stile	354 249	
137	5	Shallow re-entrant, top	367 245	
138	6	Stream bend, slight	372 256	
139	Any order	Base of main crag, above lower crag	356 285	
140	Any order	Wall corner	376 282	
141	9	Track crosses forest boundary (stile)	375 291	
142	10	Track junction at bottom of Bogie Line	378 295	
143	11	Track end, at stream	374 298	
F2	FINISH	Follow tapes to finish	374 302	

19.0km / 740m

Punch at Finish and Download

All markers to be visited in sequence (by both team members)

All retirements to be reported as soon as possible. Phone 07711 118035





Day 1	

		Description	Grid	
Code	START	Track junction, E most	373 304	
101	1	Track bend/junction near bridge	372 302	
102	2	Boulder below crag	349 299	
103	3	Stream junction, N most	336 294	
105	4	Track bend by river, NE end	315 290	Cut-off 14:30
118	5	Base of narrow crag	310 287	
117	6	Crag, S end	318 252	
112	Any order	Base of quarry	330 233	
111	Any order	Boulder(s) below crag	328 231	
113	9	Base of enclosed quarry	331 229	
114	10	Wall corner, SE most (gate)	339 226	
F1	FINISH	Follow tapes to finish	345 227	
		Punch and download		

18.0km / 1280m

All markers to be visited in sequence (by both team members)

All retirements to be reported as soon as possible. Phone 07711 118035



Mourne Mountain Marathon 2017



Day 2

-off 13:30
t.

All markers to be visited in sequence (by both team members)

All retirements to be reported as soon as possible. Phone 07711 118035



15.0km / 650m



D	ay	1

		Description	Grid	
Code	START	Track junction, E most	373 304	
101	1	Track bend/junction near bridge	372 302	
119	2	Bridge	365 296	
120	3	Wall at col (Saddle)	349 279	
105	4	Track bend by river, NE end	315 290	Cut-off 15:00
121	5	Stile at col	309 282	
122	6	Stream bend	306 267	
123	7	NW end of Ben Crom dam	314 256	
124	8	Corner of forest	334 242	
125	9	Gate, top of Carrick Little track	344 228	
F1	FINISH	Follow tapes to finish	345 227	

17.0km / 980m

Punch and download

All markers to be visited in sequence (by both team members)
All retirements to be reported as soon as possible. Phone 07711 118035



Mourne Mountain Marathon 2017



			Description	Grid	
	Code	START	Gates at field corners	349 228	
	146	1	Corner of pump house	350 231	
	129	2	Stream junction	339 249	
	147	3	Wall bend, W side	351 256	
	136	4	Stile	354 249	
	135	5	Quarry hut, E most	358 259	Cut-off 13:30
	120	6	Wall at col (Saddle)	349 279	
	126	7	Top of Commedagh (cairn)	346 286	
	127	8	Top N of Commedagh (Pt 683)	347 291	
	128	9	Stile at corner of forest (map correction)	362 296	
IDay 2	119	10	Bridge	365 296	
Day 2	141	11	Track crosses forest boundary (stile)	375 291	
	142	12	Track junction at bottom of Bogie Line	378 295	
	143	13	Track end, at stream	374 298	
	F2	FINISH	Follow tapes to finish	374 302	
45.71 / 700					

15.7km / 780m

Punch at Finish and Download

All markers to be visited in sequence (by both team members)

All retirements to be reported as soon as possible. Phone 07711 118035





200			Description	Grid
	Code	START	Corner of field	347 229
498	101		Track bend/junction near bridge	372 302
	102		Boulder below crag	349 299
	103		Stream junction, N most	336 294
MOURNE	104		Stream source	346 283
MOUNTAIN MARATHON	105		Track bend by river, NE end	315 290
www.mourne2day.com	106		Crag NE most, base	294 287
	107		Base of quarry (at stream)	291 280
	108		Stream wall junction	288 252
	109		Stream junction, N most	289 241
	110		Track junction (faint)	326 227
	111		Boulder(s) below crag	328 231
	112		Base of quarry	330 233
	113		Base of enclosed quarry	331 229
Score	114		Wall corner, SE most (gate)	339 226
Score	115		Small tor, S most, S side	313 278
	116		Re-entrant between 2 crags, W most	316 270
Event	117		Crag, S end	318 252
	118		Base of narrow crag	310 287
	119		Bridge	365 296
	120		Wall at col (Saddle)	349 279
	121		Stile at col	309 282
	122		Stream bend	306 267
	123		NW end of Ben Crom dam	314 256
^_^	124		Corner of forest	334 242
IACKCON	125		Gate, top of Carrick Little track	344 228
JACKSON	126		Top of Commedagh (cairn)	346 286
SPORTS	127		Top N of Commedagh (Pt 683)	347 291
MOUNTAIN SPORTS & WATERSPORTS SPECIALISTS	128	EINHOLL	Stile at corner of forest (map correction)	362 296
TALEASFOR IS SPECIALISTS	F1	FINISH	Follow tapes to finish	345 227